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The following graphs and schedules summarise the results of the second annual Tourism in
Norfolk Business Survey.

The information collated here gives valuable information to tourism’s support agencies and gives a
snapshot view of the “health” of Norfolk’s biggest industry.

Here are some of the headline results, which, after what has been a fairly challenging year from
the weather perspective, indicate the industry is in a remarkably buoyant frame of mind.

For the second year running over 20% of businesses increased their workforce with 20%
predicting further increases next year. 10% though had reduced staff numbers which is a 4%
increase on last years results.

More businesses (33%) found it harder to attract the right staff, compared to 27% last year.
In 2006, many businesses predicted 2007 being a successful year. This proved correct with
54% of businesses seeing an increase in turnover. 59% of the businesses surveyed predicted
further increases next year.

Unsurprisingly 27% of businesses identified the weather as having the biggest impact on
profitability.

55% of business owners say they are working longer hours than they did five years ago.

42% of businesses increased their marketing spend. However 10% did reduce their spend
which is up from the 7% recorded last year.

41% of businesses consider that a £1 increase in the National Minimum Wage (NMW) will
have a detrimental impact on their business.

40% of business owners took less than 2 weeks holiday in the last 12 months.

29% of businesses have seen modern technology increase their work load, however, 33%
say they reduced their work load.

Websites are increasing their effectiveness as a marketing medium. 92% of businesses
surveyed had a website with 38% saying it was their most effective marketing tool.

What conclusions should we draw from these results?

The industry remains strong and businesses continue to be optimistic about the future.
Work pressures are mounting with significant time being required to manage red tape.

The industry is directly affected by the NMW legislation and there are genuine concerns over
future increases.
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During the past 12 months, has your business:

Increased its workforce? 21%
Decreased its workforce? 10%
Seen staff levels remain the same? 56%
Not applicable 13% |
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Over the coming 12 months, do you expect your business to:

Increase its workforce? 20%
Reduce its workforce? 5%
Maintain numbers at the present level? 64%
Not applicable 11%
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Compared with the same time a year ago, have you:

Found it easier to attract the right staff? 5%
Found it harder to attract the right staff? 33%
Seen no change in the recruitment market? 35%
Not applicable 27%
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The National Minimum Wage for adults was recently increased to £5.35 per hour, with a further increase to £5.52 per
hour this Autumn. To what level would the hourly minimum wage have to increase to have a detrimental impact on
your business :

£6.00
25%
Not Applicable
40%
£6.50
16%

£7.50 or more
8%

£7.00
11%




Over the last 12 months, have the sales/turnover within your business:

Increased? 54%

Decreased? 19%
25%

2%

Remained the same?

Not applicable
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Over the coming 12 months, do you expect sales/turnover within your business to:

Increase? 59%
6%
34%

1%

Decrease?
Remain the same?

Not applicable
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Which of the following is THE most significant factor affecting the profitability of your business:

One-off investment in enhancing the business
Lack of tourist demand
Price competition

Insufficient capacity to meet demand throughout the year

Insufficient capacity to meet demand in the peak season only

Over supply in the market place
Weather

Influence of tour operators
Poor business trade

High exchange rate

Other

10%
14%
6%
5%
7%
12%
27%
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ape and Threats

Has new technology, mobile phones, internet, email etc, helped you lessen your workload?

Yes 33%
No - Remained the same 38%
No - Increased my workload 29%
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Compared to five years ago how much more time is your business spending on red tape:

A lot more time? 45%
A little more time? 31%
The same time? 12%
A little less time? 3% -
A lot less time? 3%
/
Not applicable 6%
I
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Which of the following is THE most significant threat to your business?

Increasing competition 11%
Over supply in the market place 12%
Cheap overseas holidays 9%
Lack of capacity to meet demand 3%
Awareness of Norfolk as a tourist destination 10%
Weather 10%
Poor transport links to/from Norfolk 5%
Rising interest rates 11%
Wage inflation 3%
Inability to attract the right staff 3%
Inability to obtain right training for staff 1% -
Increase in the burden of red tape 10%
Employment legislation 1% -
Other 11%
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4."Working Hours and Pressure

Are you:
Working longer hours than you did five years ago? 55%
Working fewer hours than you did five years ago? 8%
Working about the same hours as five years ago? 37%
0‘% 1(;% 26% 36% 46% 50“’/0 66%
Do you feel:
Your work is more pressured than five years ago? 56%
Your work is less pressured than five years ago? 5% [
There is about the same level of pressure? 39%
O“’/o 16% 26% 36% 46% 5(;% 66%

How much holiday have you taken in the last 12 months:
None? 16%
Less than 2 weeks? 24%
2-4 weeks? 41%
4-6 Weeks? 15%
More than 6 weeks? 1% | |
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Over the last 12 months in terms of marketing have you:

Increased the level of your spend?
Decreased the level of your spend?
Maintained the same level?

Not applicable

42%
10%
44%

4%

0%

10% 20% 30%

Of the respondents who increased their level of spend, the % increase was as follows:

61-70% 0%
o 5%
41-50% 1%
5%
31-40%
1%
21-30%
18%

11-20%
16%
Which of these marketing methods do you use?
Website
Leaflets
Brochures
Local press advertising
National press advertising
Radio advertising

TV advertising

Public relations
Competitions in press
Attending exhibitions
Word of mouth
Other

92%

61%
71%
43%
18%
12%

3%
25%
17%
27%
84%
21%

1-10%
54%

40%
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Percentage of businesses using these marketing methods

90%

100%

50%



Which do you find to be THE most effective marketing methods for your business?

Website

Leaflets

Brochures

Local press advertising
National press advertising
Radio advertising

TV advertising

Public relations
Competitions in press
Attending exhibitions
Word of mouth

Other

38%
13%
10%
3%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
24%

4%
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Approximately what percentage of your business comes via your website?

None
11%

Unknown

18% i
61-80%
8%
41-60%

13%

81-100%
5%

1-20%
33%

21-40%
12%



The local authority districts covered in this survey are shown below:

Other
4%

Gt Yarmouth
7%

West Norfolk
7%
North Norfolk
37%

Breckland

8%
South Norfolk
9%
Broadland .
15% Norwich

13%

A variety of business types responded to this survey and these are analysed below:

Children's Play

Centres
2%
Adventure Parks Museums
2% 3% Hotels
(o)
Leisure Centres 11% o ot Hire
2% 2% .
Self Catering Cyclei Hire
Cottages 2%
11%
Public Houses
6%
B&Bs
(o)
Restaurants 27%
1%
Theatres

Tourist Attractions 1%
13%

Holiday Parks Retail . Glf Clubs

6% Transport 8% 1%
2%
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